RESOLUTION NO. 2021 - 45

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF WICKLIFFE, OHIO, FOR PURPOSES OF OBTAINING GRANT FUNDING FROM THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION FOR THE LAKELAND BOULEVARD PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Wickliffe is the lead applicant of a grant to the Ohio Public Works Commission for purposes of obtaining funding for the Lakeland Boulevard Pavement Improvements Phase 1 Project;

WHEREAS, the above-referenced project includes a certain segment of Lakeland Boulevard within the jurisdictional boundaries of the City of Willowick;

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the City of Willowick to apportion the costs of the Lakeland Boulevard Pavement Improvements Phase 1 Project between the City of Willowick and the City of Wickliffe such that Willowick will contribute funds in the estimated amount of \$179,400.00 towards the project funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Willowick, County of Lake, and State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the Mayor of the City of Willowick is hereby authorized enter into a Cooperative Agreement with the City of Wickliffe for the submission and application for funding from the Ohio Public Works Commission for the Lakeland Boulevard Pavement Improvements Phase 1 Project in a form substantially similar to the Agreement annexed hereto as Exhibit A, and to execute any and all documentation necessary to implement said agreement.

Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were conducted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such actions were conducted in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Chapter 123 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick.

Section 3. This Resolution constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provides for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Willowick and further provides for the improvement and maintenance of a public roadway; wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its passage by Council and approval by the Mayor.

Adopted by Council: _____, 2021

Robert Patton, Council President

Submitted to the Mayor: _____, 2021

Approved by the Mayor: _____, 2021

Richard J. Regovich, Mayor

Attest: ______ Angela Trend, Clerk of Council